
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2010 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 

2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair:    
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Mr Ibrahim Ali 
Ms. S. Bagum 
Mr R. Hopkins 
Mr Barry Lowe 
Mr Eric Pemberton 
Mr Matthew William Rowe 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 

Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Zara 
Davis) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members, of whom two must be 
Independent Members]. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2010 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER AS CHAIR OF THE 
COMMITTEE   

 
 To receive nominations for the Independent Chair of the Standards Committee for 

2010/2011. 
 
 

2. ELECTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER AS VICE-CHAIR OF THE 
COMMITTEE   

 
 To receive nominations for the Independent Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee for 

2010/2011. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 16 February 2010. 
 
 

3 - 10  

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

6 .1 Standards Committee - Roles and Functions, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings   

 
11 - 16  

6 .2 Annual Work Programme   
 

17 - 20  
6 .3 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints 

Annual Report 2009/2010   
 

21 - 72  



 
 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\9\AI00024924\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
af
[...]
tions.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 16/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Chair) 
 
Mr Muhammad Habibur Rahman (Vice-Chair) 
Ms Suzette Barry (Independent Member) 
Mr Barry Lowe (Independent Member) 
Mr Eric Pemberton (Independent Member) 
Mr Matthew William Rowe (Independent Member) 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 None Present.  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services] Chief 

Executive's) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 
Richard Parsons – (Service Head Procurement and Corporate 

Programme, Resources) 
Claire Symonds – (Service Head, Customer Access, Communities 

Localities Culture) 
Tony Qayum – (Head of Audit Services, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  Waiseul Islam, Azizur 
Rahman Khan, Salim Ullah and Dr Emma Jones for whom Councillor David 
Snowdon was deputising.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 16/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
None reported. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 20th  
October 2009 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject 
to the following amendments:  
 

• Inclusion of Mr Barry Lowe in the Members present list  
 

• Item 5.2 – Anti Fraud Corruption Strategy – Red Book 2 – Progress 
Report. Substitution of December 2009 with March 2010.  

 
Matters Arising  
 
5.1 Ethical Standards Questionnaire – Outcomes Report  
 
In relation to the request for training on the Whistleblowing Policy, Ms Isabella 
Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) reported that the training 
and clarification sought had been provided.  In relation to the training on 
hearings held on 11th November 2009, it was noted that there was a good 
Independent Member turnout but a low elected Member turnout due to good 
reasons.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS & PETITIONS  
 
None received.  
 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Corporate Governance Review - Assessment against CIPFA/ SOLACE 
Framework  
 
Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) presented 
the Corporate Governance Review report and highlighted the key points. Ms 
Freeman reported that page 4 of the report comprised a list of the actions 
agreed in October 2008 at the previous review. As detailed the majority of 
tasks had been completed. A checklist had been formulated to identify any 
necessary compliance action as set out in the final column of Appendix A. 
There were only a few outstanding actions.  
 
The Chair asked the Committee whether they saw merit in undertaking a self 
evaluation exercise to assess their performance and identify any areas of 
improvement. It was suggested that this idea could be examined in more 
detail at a later stage and that it would fit in with the Council’s Corporate 
Governance Assessment. The Committee were supportive of this idea.  
 

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 16/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

In reply to a question from the Chair, Ms Freeman confirmed that the results 
of the Annual Residents Survey were published on the Council’s website. The 
results were positive overall.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the progress on compliance/ action arising from the 2008
[...]
at the term 
‘Answered’ in Table 1 meant that the Authority had done all that it could to 
resolve the complaint.  
 
The Committee also heard about the value of receiving feedback as this 
helped improve services. It was also reported that where a complaint was not 
upheld, the service would report back to the complainant and provide them 
with an explanation.  
 
The Council’s staff had received training on the new complaints procedure 
and met with the partners to discuss the procedures.  
 
Ms Symonds emphasised that the new regulations  represented a procedural 
change rather than a change in how the system worked. Ms Symonds 
emphasised that the new procedures would be reviewed and that all partners 
involved were committed to the process.  
 

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 16/02/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of this report be noted.  
 
 

5.4 Monitoring Report on Ethical Standards Training  
 
Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) presented 
the report and highlighted the main points.  
 
Members noted the need for further training and that this would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of this report be noted.  
 
 

5.5 Monitoring Implementation of the Ethical Governance Protocol for 
Council Contracts Progress Report  
 
Mr Richard Parsons Service Head Procurement and Corporate Programmes 
presented the progress report regarding adherence to the Council’s Ethical 
Governance Protocol by suppliers and use of the Requisition to Pay (R2P) e-
procurement system.  
 
Mr Parsons reported on progress made in implementing the Protocol since 
agenda publication. A further 31 suppliers had signed up representing a total 
value of £10million. He briefly explained the purpose of the R2P system, how 
it would assist the Protocol and the size and number of the suppliers who had 
committed to it. Action was being taking to ensure all suppliers to the Council 
signed up to the Protocol. The
[...]
 for non submission of timesheets. 
 
(iii) That the responses submitted by Councillors to the consultation on 
possible changes to the Members’ timesheet proforma as set out at Appendix 
5 be noted and it also be noted that the Committee expressed disappointment 
at the lack of responses;  
 
(iv) That the revised format and content of the monitoring report be 
welcomed. The Committee considered that the new format was a lot clearer 
and better focused than previously 
 
(iv) That further monitoring reports be submitted to the Committee at six 
monthly intervals and  
 
(v) That the problems around Members not submitting timely timesheets 
be highlighted in the Standards Committee Annual Report to Full Council in 
addition to the action agreed under resolution 1 (ii) above.  
 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Mr John Williams, Service Head for Democratic Services, reported that the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to take place in April 2010. 
The Committee was asked to consider the need for this meeting or whether a 
June/July meeting would be more appropriate.  It was Agreed that the next 
meeting in April be cancelled and that the next meeting of the Committee be 
held in June/July 2010. 
 
The Committee were also informed that three Independent Members of the 
Committee would be retiring at the end of the Municipal year. The Members 
were invited to indicate to the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services)  / 
Service Head for Democratic Services Mr Williams whether they wished to 
seek reappointment. There would be a recruitment exercise to seek new 
applicants.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor 
Standards Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Standards Committee 
 
 

Date 
 
20 July 2010 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
      

Agenda 
Item No. 
 

6.1 

Report of: 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s):  Amanda 
Thompson 

Title 
 
Standards Committee - Roles and Functions, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the roles and functions of the Standards Committee, its 

membership and dates of meetings. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of holder 
 and address where open to inspection 
 
Council Minutes 26/05/10 Amanda Thompson 
 Democratic Services 
 020 7364 4651 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 11



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Standards Committee was re-established by Council at its Annual meeting held 

on Wednesday 26 May 2010.  This report details the roles and functions of the 
Committee, its membership and dates of meetings. 

 
4. COMPOSITION 
 
a) Membership 
 

The Standards Committee will be composed of: 
 

- Councillors (who may not include the Leader or more than one other Cabinet 
Member), numbering two from the majority group on the Council and one 
from each of the other political groups on the Council; and 

 

- nine suitable persons (an “Independent Member”) who are not Councillors or 
officers of the Council or Members of any other body having a Standards 
Committee and who are not related to or have a close friendship or 
relationship with Councilors or Officers of the Council 

 
b) Independent Members will be appointed by the Council for a 3 year term of office 

subject to confirmation at the Annual Council meeting and each will retire on a 
rolling basis.  An independent Member who has completed a 3 year term may apply 
to serve a further term or terms. 

 
Independent Members will be entitled to vote at meetings. 

 

c)  Chairing the Committee 
 

A member of the Executive may not chair the Committee.  The chair and the vice 
chair of the Committee will be Independent Members. 

 
5. ROLE AND FUNCTION 
 
The Standards Committee will have the following roles and functions:  
 

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct for Members and other codes and protocols in Part 5 of the Constitution 
by Councillors, co-opted Members, church, other faith and parent governor 
representatives; 

 

(b) assisting the Councillors, co-opted Members and church, other faith and parent 
governor representatives to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 

(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 

(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(e) advising on the  training of Councillors, co-opted members and church, other faith 

and parent governor representatives on matters relating to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct; 

 

Page 12



(f) granting dispensations to Councillors, co-opted Members, church, other faith and 
parent governor representatives from requirements relating to interests set out in 
the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 

(g) dealing with any reports from a case tribunal or interim case tribunal and any report 
from the Monitoring Officer on any matter which is referred by an Ethical Standards 
Officer to the Monitoring Officer; 

 

(h) advising the Council on other Codes and Protocols forming the authority's ethical 
framework; 

 
(i) to consider arrangements for the appointment of Independent Members to the 

Committee; 
 
(j) to review the Corporate Governance Framework of the Council ensuring the 

authority operates within a robust framework;  
 
(k) to consider any report referred to it by the Cabinet or any other Committee where 

there are implications for ethical standards and report back as appropriate; 
 
(l) to receive whistleblowing reports and reports on any ethical issues arising from  

audit investigations; 
 
(m) to receive quarterly monitoring reports on complaints under the Council’s Corporate 

Complaints procedure; 
 
(n) granting and supervising any exemptions from political restrictions in relation to 

employees of the Council, having regard to any general advice given by the 
Secretary of State; 

 
(o) to report annually on its work to Council; 
 
(p) to appoint sub committees, each of which must be chaired by an Independent 

Member, to discharge any function specified in sections 57A and 57B of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (initial assessment and review of complaints relating to 
Member conduct); 

 
(q) to conduct hearings in respect of Councillor conduct relating to the Member Code of 

Conduct in accordance with the statutory guidance and regulations from time to 
time 

 
In relation to its powers to deal with (g), (p) and (q) above the Committee has appointed 
Sub Committees: 
 

• the Assessment Sub Committee to assess complaints received 
 
• the Review Sub Committee to review the decision of the Assessment Sub 

Committee upon request from a complainant of any decision to take no 
further action; 

 
• the Hearings Sub Committee to consider the report of the Monitoring Officer 

relating to any local investigation or any reference from the Standards Board 
for England following the investigation of a complaint of breach of the Code 
of Conduct by a Member of the Council. 

 Page 13



6. CURRENT MEMBERSHIP 
 
6.1 The Annual Meeting of Council held on 26 May 2010 appointed the Councillors 

shown below to membership of the Committee.  
  

Members  Deputies 
 

Councillor Carli Harper-Penman - None notified 
Councillor Anwar Khan -  “ 
Councillor Joshua Peck -  “ 
Councillor Zara Davis - Councillor Gloria Thienal 
Councillor Maium Miah -  “          “ 
   

    
6.2 The following Independent Members of the Committee were re-appointed by the 

Council on 26 May 2010: 
 
 Mr I. Ali (until 20t
[...]
tandards Committee is essential in ensuring the resilience of the 

Council’s ethical framework. 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION 
 
13.1 That the report be noted. 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
                            
 
 
 

Date: 
20 July 2010 
 
                

Classification: 
 
UNRESTRICTED 
 

Report No. Agenda 
Item No. 
 
6.2 

Report Of: 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 
Originating Officer: 
 
Isabella Freeman 
 

Title: 
 
Standards Committee – Work Programme 
 
Wards Affected: N/A 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 

  
1.1 This report sets out a proposed work programme for the Standards 

Committee in the 2010/11 municipal year.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to agree the work programme set out 

in section 4 of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                     

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D  
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
 
 
Brief description of "background paper"  Tick if copy  If not supplied, name 
     supplied for register  and telephone number 
        of holder 
Standards Committee file      Isabella Freeman  020 7364 4800 

 

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 17



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A key role of the Standards Committee is to promote high standards of 

ethical conduct for Members and officers.  The standards that are 
achieved by the Council are audited periodically by the Audit 
Commission.   

 
3.2 By putting in place a work programme for each municipal year the 

Standards Committee ensures that it is best placed to become an 
integral part of the work of the Council and can make a positive 
difference to ethical standards.   

 
3.3 Section 4 below sets out a proposed work programme for 2010/11.   
 
4. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
 
4.1 

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
2010/11 

PROPO
[...]
20

This page is intentionally left blank



        

COMMITTEE: 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 

DATE: 
 
 2010 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 
UNRESTRICTED 

REPORT NO. AGENDA ITEM 
NO. 6.3 

REPORT OF: 
 
KEVAN COLLINS 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
RUTH DOWDEN 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS MANAGER 

TITLE: 
 

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND 
SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 

ANNUAL REPORT   
2009 2010 

 
                                 Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report contains a summary of complaints received by the Council in the period 1 
April 2009 to 31 March 2010 through the Corporate Complaints Procedure, Children’s 
Social Care and Adults Social Care Complaints Procedures and those received and 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in the same period. This report 
fulfils the statutory requirements under the Children Act 1989 to produce an annual 
report. 

 
1.2 Under the Corporate Complaints procedure there are significant improvements in 

response times at each of the three stages. 
 
1.3 Radical changes in the statutory Adults Social Care Complaints procedure has resulted 

in a greater focus on early resolution and community outreach, as well as placing the 
complainant at the heart of the process.  

 
1.4 Children’s Social Care Complaints continue under the three stage statutory process.  
 
1.5 The Local Government Ombudsman has commented positively in the Annual Letter to 

the Council about our focus on local resolution, and prompt responses. 
 
1.6 The Complaints Service is accredited with the Customer Service Excellent Award. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Note the content of the report. 
  
2.2      Comment on how the issues arising from the report could inform the Overview and 

Scrutiny work programme. 
  
 

Agenda Item 6.3

Page 21



        

 
 
 

Complaints 
Annual Report 

 
2009-2010 

 
 

Page 22



        

Contents         
 
Section 1 Introduction 
 
Section 2 Corporate Complaints 
 
Section 3  Adults Social Care Compl
[...]
 
working 
days 

Answered 
outside 
timescale 

Average response 
times (days) 

2008/09 8 1 13% 4 50% 4 50% 78 
2009/10 11 1 9% 7 64% 4 36% 63 

Page 45



 

4.3 Reason for Complaint 
 

Stage 1  Children’s Social Care Complaints by Section 

  2008/09 Variance Total 
2009/10 

Not Upheld Partially 
Upheld Upheld 

Withdrawn 
or Referred 

On 
Children Looked After & Leaving 
Care 7 

-
2 -29% 5 14% 1 20% 0 0% 3 60% 1 20% 

Children's EDT 0 1   1 3% 1 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 
Children's Resources 3 2 67% 5 14% 5 100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 
Fieldwork Services 23 

-
2 -9% 21 60% 14 67% 5 24% 2 10% 0 0% 

Integrated .Services Children 
Disability 1 2 200% 3 9% 2 67% 1 33% 0 0% 0 0% 

Total Stage 1 Complaints  34 1 3% 35 100% 23 66% 6 17% 5 14% 1 3% 
Stage 2  Children Schools and Families Social Care Complaints 

by Section 
  2008/09 Variance Total 

2009/10 
Not Upheld Partially 

Upheld Upheld 
Withdrawn 
or Referred 

On 
Children Looked After & Leaving 
Care 2 

-
2 -100% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Children's EDT 0 1   1 9% 0 0% 0 0% 1 100% 0 0% 
Children's Resources 3 

-
1 -33% 2 18% 0 0% 2 100% 0 0% 0 0% 

Fieldwork Services 3 5 167% 8 73% 3 38% 3 38% 2 25% 0 0% 
Total Stage 2 Complaints  8 3 38% 11 100% 3 27% 5 45% 3 27% 0 0% 

Figure 4.4 
 

4.3.1 Fieldwork services have received the highest number of complaints at Stage 1 and Stage 2,  
as is expected (see Figure3.8). This is due to the potentially contentious nature of the service 
and the large number of service users.  

 
4.3.2 Section 4.5 contains a summary of the key issues upheld. 
 
4.3.3 Figure 4.5 indicates that the highest number of complaints in Children’s Social Care remains 

“challenging assessments decisions” which may result in re-assessment, if it is found that 
there were issues in the original assessment process.  

 
Stage 1  Children Schools and Families Social Care Complaints by 

Reason 
  2008/09 Variance Total 

2009/10 

Not 
Upheld 

Partially 
Upheld Upheld 

Withdrawn 
or Referred 

On 
[...]
learnt from complaints are considered by the Corporate Management Teams in 
quarterly monitoring reports.  
 
The Complaints Team ensures that lessons learned from complaints are highlighted and fed 
back to improve service delivery. For example complaints investigations have highlighted the 
need to review policy guidance. Lessons learned from complaints investigations are also fed 
back to staff in supervision to enable discussion about improvements, any additional training 
required and learning points. 
 

7.6  Equalities Monitoring  
 

Issues and concerns on equalities issues are explored on an individual case basis, and 
considerable thought has been applied to the drafting of the revised procedure for Adults 
Social Care Complaints. Equalities Impact Assessments are scheduled to be reviewed during 
2010/11.  
 
 

Page 53



 

8. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 

8.1 The report provides a summary of the complaints received by the Council in the period 
1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 through the Corporate Complaints Procedure and those 
received and determined by the Local Government Ombudsman. This report is also 
statutory requirement under the Children Act 1989. 

 
8.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report and Corporate Complaints procedures and quality checks are designed to 
minimise the cost of making good and compensation, but where this is necessary, 
payment is contained within the Directorate budget. 

 
9 Concurrent report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 

9.1 The Council operates executive arrangements under the Local Government Act 2000.  
Pursuant to those arrangements the Council is required to have an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with the functions of: scrutinising and reviewing the Council’s 
exercise of its executive and non-executive functions; and making reports and 
recommendations in relation to the same.  The Council’s Constitution makes provision 
con
[...]
re made aware of the 
procedures. 

 
10.3 Children’s Services also ensure that complainants are offered the opportunity of an 

interpretation service to assist them in making their complaint. Young people are 
always offered the opportunity of an advocate in line with the Children Act 1989. 

  
10.4 The Social Care and Corporate complaints procedures provide an important 

mechanism for vulnerable service users to give feedback on services. Continuing 
publicity will ensure that all residents and service users will have better awareness of 
their right to voice any concerns. 

 
11 Sustainable action for a greener environment 
 

11.1 There are no specific implications. 
 
12 Risk management implications. 

 
12.1 The Complaints Team looks at means of redress where complaints are upheld. This 

successfully reduces the risk of Ombudsman Enquiries leading to findings of 
maladministration, and compensation claims.   

 
13. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

 
13.1 There are no specific implications. 
 

11. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 

11.1 The purpose a good complaints system is to provide feedback to improve service delivery 
and the lessons learnt element of this report sets out how this has been done. 
 

 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
  

Local Government Ombudsman 
Annual Review 2009 / 2010 

Ruth Dowden 
Anchorage House  X4162 

 
12. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2009 / 2010 

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 MINUTES
	6.1 Standards Committee - Roles and Functions, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	6.2 Annual Work Programme
	6.3 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints Annual Report 2009/2010
	Complaints Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2010 
 

ROOM M71, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Chair) 
 
Ms. S. Bagum (Independent Member) 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Mr R. Hopkins (Independent Member) 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Mr Eric Pemberton (Independent Member) 
Ms Sue Rossiter (Independent Member) 
Mr Matthew William Rowe (Independent Member) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Ruth Dowden – (Complaints Manager) 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]) 

 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER AS CHAIR OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
 
Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, advised that prior to seeking 
nominations for an Independent Member to be Chair of the Committee, she 
needed to inform the Committee of the re-appointment of Mr Patrick O’Conner 
and the appointment of Ms Sue Rossiter as Independent Members which had 
been agreed by the Council at its meeting on 14 July 2010. 
 
Mr Eric Pemberton MOVED that Mr Patrick O’Connor be elected Chair and 
this was SECONDED by Mr Matthew Rowe. 
 
No further nominations were received and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Patrick O’Connor be elected Chair of the Standards Committee. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. ELECTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER AS VICE-CHAIR OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

MR PATRICK O’CONNOR IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
Amanda Thompson asked for nominations for an Independent Member to be 
Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
The Chair MOVED that Mr Matthew Rowe be elected Vice-Chair and this was 
SECONDED by Mr Richard Hopkins. 
 
No further nominations were received and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Matthew Rowe be elected Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Barry Lowe and Councillors Md. 
Maium Miah and Joshua Peck. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 16 
February 2010 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.1 Standards Committee - Roles and Functions, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings  
 
Amanda Thompson introduced the report which detailed the roles and 
functions of the Committee, its membership and dates of meetings. 
 
The Committee noted that in addition to the two appointments reported at the 
start of the meeting, there was still a third vacancy for an Independent 
member which was in the process of being recruited to. 
 
In response to a question concerning the Councillor composition of the 
Standards Committee detailed at paragraph 4 a) of the report which stated 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

‘two from the majority group on the Council and one from each of the other 
political groups’, Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal), 
confirmed that the Council’s Constitution would need to be amended following 
the appointment of two minority group Members by the Council. 
 
Mr Eric Pemberton sought clarification regarding the granting and supervising 
of any exemptions from political restrictions detailed at paragraph 5 n) of the 
report.  Isabella Freeman advised that this was a very rare requirement for 
Members of the Standards Board to undertake, however should the situation 
arise then specific training would be given. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6.2 Annual Work Programme  
 
Isabella Freeman introduced the report proposing a work programme for the 
Committee during the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 
The Committee noted that training on the Assessments Sub-Committee would 
also be taking place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the proposed the work programme be agreed. 
 
 

6.3 Corporate Complaints and Social Care Complaints Annual Report 
2009/2010  
 
Ruth Dowden, Corporate Complaints Manager, introduced the report detailing 
a summary of the complaints received by the Council through the Corporate 
Complaints procedure during the period April 2009 to March 2010, and those 
received by the Local Government Ombudsman for the same period. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been significant improvements in 
response times at each of the three complaint stages, and the Local 
Government Ombudsman had commented positively in the Annual Letter to 
the Council regarding the focus on local resolution and prompt responses. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of questions concerning the 
presentation of the information provided, evidence of route cause analysis, 
customer satisfaction, the effectiveness of each complaint stage, vexatious  
complainants, publicity of the service, and the timescales for Children’s Social 
Care Complaints. 
 
Ruth Dowden provided the following responses: 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• The production of an executive summary at the beginning of the report 
document itself would be considered for the future 

 
• Monitoring of progress of complaints was undertaken on a weekly 

basis to track performance and enable trends to be identified. This was 
more for analytical purposes and services are prompted to identify 
route causes. 

 
• In order to target specific groups, additional publicity was undertaken, 

and Social Care departments issued service users with complaints 
information and leaflets. 

 
• Customer satisfaction surveys were undertaken periodically and quality 

control measures were in place. 
 

• Research was undertaken to see if complaints not upheld at Stage 1 
were then overturned at a later stage. 

 
• Children’s Social Care Complaints took longer to resolve as an 

independent investigator had to be appointed and Service Heads were 
allowed to put action on hold if need be. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Isabella Freeman reported that following the Government’s decision to 
disband The Standards Board for England, Standards Committees would still 
continue to undertaken the same role and functions, but without any guidance 
or support from a governing body.  
 
 
 
 
 

     
  

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 a.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor 
Standards Committee 

 


